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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

27700 Hilliard Blvd. Phone 440.871.3300
Westlake, OH 44145 Fax 440.617.4324

WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 4, 2014

Present: Chairman Daniel Meehan, Scott Fatzinger, Phil DiCarlo, Mark Getsay, Brad
Lamb

Also Present: Planning Director Jim Bedell, Assistant Planning Director William Krause, Law
Director John Wheeler, Clerk of Commissions Nicolette Sackman

Discussion of agenda items and fact finding was conducted at 7:07 p.m. The regular meeting
was called to order at 7:38 p.m. by Chairman Dan Meehan.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Fatzinger moved, seconded by Mr. Lamb to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of
July 7, 2014.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

COUNCIL REPORT
Councilman Getsay reported council is on recess until September.

SELECTED CORRESPONDENCE
6/24/14 request from Attorney Don Powers to table Ordinance 2012-115 and Crocker Woods
Cluster until the October 6th planning commission meeting

OLD BUSINESS
Ordinance 2012-115 Rezone land near Center Ridge and
on Crocker, PP#217 27 001 & 217 25 002 from R-1F-80

(Single Family) to Planned Unit Development, WARD 6,
ref. by council 9/20/12, tabled 11/12/12, 12/3/12, 1/7/13; 1/7/13 requested extension of time
until 7/1/13; 2/13/13 requested to be tabled until June; tabled 6/3/13 to September meeting,
6/3/13 requested 90-day extension of time (to expire 9/29/13); 9/9/13 request a 30 day
extension of time (expires 10/29/13) & tabled to 10/7/13 PC mtg.; tabled 10/7/13 to 12/2/13
& 10/7/13 requested 6 month extension of time (to expire 4/29/14), tabled 12/2/13, tabled
4/7/14 until 8/4/14 and requested an extension of time until to expire 8/4/14 - requests to be
tabled until 10/6/14

6/24/14 request from Attorney Don Powers to table Ordinance 2012-115 and Crocker Woods
Cluster until the October 6th planning commission meeting.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to request an extension of time for
Ordinance 2012-115 until October 6, 2014.
ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
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Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table Ordinance 2012-115 to
October 6, 2014.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Crocker Woods Preliminary Development Plan for cluster
single family, PP#217 27 001 & 217 25 002, for two single
family lots and 60 single family cluster homes in PUD
zoning, south of Center Ridge Road and west & east of
Crocker Road (the area previously known as Bretton
Woods Park Subdivision Phase 4), WARD 6, tabled 12/3/12 &

1/7/13;2/13/13 requested to be tabled until June; tabled 6/3/13 to September meeting; 9/9/13
tabled to 10/7/13; tabled 10/7/13 to 12/2/13 & 10/7/13 requested 6 month extension of time
(to expire 4/7/14), tabled 12/2/13, tabled 4/7/14 until 8/4/14 - requests to be tabled until
10/6/14

6/24/14 request from Attorney Don Powers to table Ordinance 2012-115 and Crocker Woods
Cluster until the October 6th planning commission meeting.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table Crocker Woods Preliminary
Development Plan to October, 6, 2014.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Livingston Villas Development Plan and Sign Plan

(nursing home), Crocker Rd. (north of 3550), PP#216-10-

023, rep. D. Goodwin, WARD 6, tabled 3/3/14, 4/7/14,

5/19/14, 7/7/14
Ms. Diane Goodwin (applicant), Mr. Buck Withers (architect) and Mr. Justin Hazelton (engineer)
were present. Mr. Withers explained the proposal is for a one story 100 bed skilled nursing home
facility. He reviewed the layout of the building which has four pods with 25 beds in each pod.
Each resident room is a private room. The exterior layout has one entrance drive with parking in
front and behind the facility with a driveway to the rear of the building. They did complete a traffic
study. The existing buffer mound and fence will remain. He reviewed the location of the retention
pond, the landscape plan, and the elevations, all of which conform to the code. The roof line was
changed to incorporate more dormers and arches, while shutters were added to the elevation.

Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo reviewing the proposal noting that per code the facility could
be a 2 % story building. He reviewed the parking easement that will be use between the applicant
and the neighboring Church on the Rise. There is a requirement to have a 10’ buffer and the
applicant will retain the existing 30” buffer mound and fence which exceeds code requirements for
opacity. The proposal has more landscape than required by code. The proposed sign is a post and
panel sign which will need a modification for that style as the sign does not come down to the
ground like a monument sign and will require screening at the bottom of the sign.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
7/30/14

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

Livingston Villas Development Plan

Development Livingston Villas Development Plan

Nursing Home Name
Address Crocker Road (north of 3550)
PP# 216-10-023
Processed By: | Will Krause, AICP, Zoning/Current R-1F-80 Single Family
Asst. Director of Planning Use Residential/Vacant

Applicant: Diane Goodwin Meeting Date 8/4/14
Livingston Real Estate Co., LLC Reviewed Plan 1/16/14, 2/6/14, 7/11/14, 7/23/14 site
12380 Plaza Dr., Parma, Ohio 44130 Date Stamp lighting

PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed development is to construct a one-story, approximately 71,000 sg. ft., 100 bed, nursing home on a
7.65 acre parcel of single family zoned land. The land is currently owned by Church on the Rise, Inc. and is north
of their existing church facilities. The parcel for this development has already been created with a lot split
approved previously by Planning Commission. The approval of a CUP (Ordinance 2013-197) is needed by
Council before the proposed building can be constructed. The facility will be accessed from Crocker Road
utilizing a new entrance drive. The 100 beds will be divided between 50 beds for skilled care and 50 beds for
long-term care. Also included will be a large therapy unit for in-patient care. The previous request to allow out-
patient care has been dropped.

Part of the existing parking lot will be removed and the church and proposed nursing home will each have their
own entrance on Crocker Road and separate parking areas which will each comply with the code. There is a
proposed sidewalk which will connect the two parking areas allowing the accommodation of over-flow parking if
needed. The language for an easement for driveway access to one row of parking on the church parcel from the
nursing home parcel has been approved by the Law Department and has been or will be recorded with the lot

split.

The plans as submitted are sufficient to recommend approval of the development plan.

PART Il

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Building

Recommends approval

Engineering

Recommends approval with conditions. 1.) Include all existing utilities within the right of way. 2.)
City records indicate that there is an existing fire line with hydrant located on this parcel. Please
review and confirm. 3.) Available public water is on the east side of Crocker Road or where it crosses
over the west side of Crocker south of this property. No open cut of Crocker Road will be permitted.
4.) Access to the proposed new hydrant on the south side of the new building should be approved for
access by the Fire Department. 5.) The Crocker Road basin should include information as to where
overflow will drain to. 6.) The relocated sanitary sewer will require the existing easement to be
vacated. 7.) The future sewer shall have a cross easement with property to the south and be privately
owned. 8.) Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the completed drawings and details
by a registered Engineer.

Fire

Recommends approval with conditions. Had 26 comments (see their comment form dated 7/17/14)
Architect stated that the building will be designed in non-combustible construction, the clearance
under the front canopy will be a minimum of 13°6” and all the other items will be incorporated in the
building construction drawings. The architect also states that the comments from the fire department
for the site design for fire main and hydrant design will be followed as well as the requirements for






site design including fire lanes and turning radii.
Forester Earlier review recommended approval with condition that a tree preservation plan is attached.
(7/11/14 tree preservation plan submitted)
Police Would still like to see an emergency interconnect between the facility and the Church on the Rise lot.
PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements

STANDARD CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
ZONING DISTRICT R-1F-80 Nursing home PC approved CUP
permitted with CUP | 3/3/14. Council delayed
public hearing at
applicants request.
LOT AREA 6 acre 7.65 OK
BUILDING AREA 70,700 sq. ft. OK
BUILDING Front | 100’ planned ROW | 209’ OK
SETBACK Rear | 60’ for 1 story 138’ OK
Side | g 60 west oK
45’ east 15’ short
MINIMUM FRONTAGE 200’ Approximately 410" | OK

BUILDING HEIGHT

Max. 2 stories

One-story with 21’
tall hipped roof

Complies with code.
Large expanse of roof
has been broken up
with dormers.

not counting area

lot minus area

PARKING Front | 100’ planned ROW | 127 OK
SETBACK Side | 30 32’ west, 68’ east, | OK, OK
0’ Church on Rise Existing, 30’ short to
driveway pavement | accommodate
Rear | 30 driveway easement.
OK
BUFFERING 10’ minimum Existing 30’ buffer OK
required between landscaping and
nursing home and | fencing to remain,
single family use, existing buffer
must meet opacity | exceeds opacity
requirement requirement
% LANDSCAPING Not less than 40%, | Whole lot is 51%, OK
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within 50’ of ROW

within 50’ of ROW
> 40%

TREES Number 7.65 X 20 =153 96 deciduous + 32 | OK
(not counting trees | evergreen = 128
required to meet | Neéw + 25 existing
buffer opacity) saved =153

Caliper Inches " OK
P 7.65X 80" = 612" | 288" new
(not counting trees g:\(lz\/lctl'—)l\J/zlrngl:egeGn 3
required to meet .
: 384" new + 237"
buffer opacity) existing saved =
; 621"
410720to 40 =11
11 large type trees
Street Trees large type or 21 ge typ OK
small type trees
DRIVEWAYS 20’ — 24’ two lane 20_’ new, 24’ OK, OK
existing
500’ separation as | Relocated drive OK
per Eng. Dept. now allows for
ingress and
egress.
, : . | 50" outside and OK
5O.OUtS'def and 25" | 25" inside turning
inside turning radi radii

OFF-STREET PARKING | 1 space per each 100 beds/3 =33.33 | OK
3 patients, plus 1 = 34 spaces, 1
space for each 2 space per 2
employees. employees, 50/2 =

25, 58 spaces
required, 94
spaces shown

%LOT COVERAGE As per 1211.09 70,700 sf 1.2% over
20% = 66,647 sf 1333,234sf = 21.2%

SIGN Area | 24 sf for an 24 sf OK
institution

Setback et | e © oK
é%\flilom planned | 19’ from existing OK

type ROW

Monument
Ext. illumination

Post & Panel
Ext. illumination

Needs modification.
LED uplights, need
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lllumination dense landscaping @
base of sign to prevent
glare.

LIGHTING Downcast & Downcast & While residential code
shielded, 20’ incl. shielded, does not specifically
base in Bus. photometrics limit height to 20’, they
Districts submitted stating should not be more

mounting heightis | obtrusive than

25.5’ commercial poles
which are limited to 20’
including bases.
Church on The Rise
appr. @ 17’ poleson 3
bases for 20’ O.A.H.

RETENTION Required

TRASH ENCLOSURE

6' masonry 6' from

6’ high masonry,

OK - Enclosed
compactor does not

building, solid against building,
gates solid gates of need bollards.
composite
material
Curbing 6” curbing OK
HVAC Thru the wall units | OK

& condensers with
evergreen screens

Brick, stone, split

Cultured stone,

Sample board

face block earth vinyl siding, submitted.
Design Guidelines tone color. Vinyl shutters, windows,
siding and asphalt | & vents, grey
Materials and color of roofs permitted in asphalt shingles &
building residential standing seam in
districts. copper patina
color.
: 5’ out to public
Sidewalks sidewalk, 4’ internal OK
with no overhang
PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact Development Plan

Page 4






=

Nursing homes are permitted as a Conditional Use within an R-1F-80 zoned district.

2. Planning Commission recommended approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for this use on this

property on 3/3/14. The applicant requested that Council hold off on acting on the CUP in order for them

to obtain a Certificate of Need(CON) from the state.

Section 1211.29 outlines the special requirements needed for Nursing Homes in R-1F-80 Districts.

4. The proposed development complies with the requirements of Section 1211.29 except for the need for a
15’ building sideyard setback modification on the south side of the property abutting Church on the Rise
and a 30’ parking sideyard setback modification for a driveway easement for Church on the Rise.

5. Section 1211.29(j) allows Planning Commission to make adjustments (modifications) to the required
setbacks as long as the intent and purpose of the provisions are satisfactorily fulfilled.

6. Section 1211.29(k) requires a minimum 10” wide buffer area that meets the opacity requirements of the
code. The plan retains the existing 30” wide buffer area that complies with the opacity requirements of the
code.

7. Section 1211.09 permits a maximum 20% lot coverage and 2 Y story buildings. The planned one-story
building covers 21.2% of the lot so will require a 1.2% lot coverage modification.

8. Section 1220.05 permits Planning Commission to grant modifications from the code.

9. The proposed lighting plan includes pole lights with fixtures mounted at 25.5” above grade.

w

Findings-of-fact Sign Plan

1. The proposed freestanding sign will require a modification to be a post and panel sign rather than a
monument sign.

2. The code requires monument signs to avoid glare under the sign from floodlights providing external
illumination.

Recommendation Development Plan

Based upon the above Findings-of-Fact staff recommends approval of the Livingston Villas Development Plan
with the following modifications and conditions:

Condition that the CUP is approved by City Council;

A 15’ building sideyard setback modification on the south side of the property as shown;

A 30’ parking sideyard setback for a driveway easement for Church on the Rise as shown;

A 1.2% lot coverage modification;

Condition that the pole lights be reduced to 20’ tall including the bases and that the fixtures continue to be
downcast and shielded.

The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in
compliance with the codes and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process,
should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the Planning
Commission.

agrwdE

o

Recommendation Sign Plan

Based upon the above Findings-of-Fact staff recommends approval of the Livingston Villas Sign Plan with a
modification to allow a post and panel sign with the condition that the area below the sign be filled with dense
evergreen landscaping to prevent glare underneath the sign from the floodlights providing external illumination.
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The following residents were present and made comments: Ed Sailor of 29641 Washington Way;
Cheryl Wilson of 29677 Washington Way; Diane Morris of 29547 Schwartz; and Mike Wagner of
29469 Schwartz. Comments and concerns expressed were: with the size of the facility on the lot;
the lack of green space; concerns with parking; dissatisfaction with the existing 30” buffer mound,
dying trees and lack of maintenance; the driveway is too close to the buffer mound; concerns with
water run off; the encroachment on the 60’ of open space; this is too dense an area; there will be
more traffic 24/7; not complying with the buffer agreement put in place when the Church on the
Rise developed the property; noise due to ambulances; concerns with the fire truck turn around
driveway; concerns with light glare shining into homes; is there a Certificate of Need; and the
facility should be made smaller.

Discussion ensued by the commission and the applicant. The applicant explained the staff shifts are
staggered and when staff hours are and reviewed traffic patterns. The traffic study anticipated a low
frequency of trips to the facility with numbers being 17 to 22 at peak times which is considered low
frequency. The one story design of the building was preferred so it would fit with the character of
the neighborhood better than a 2 ¥ story facility as the existing buffer mound, evergreen buffer
trees and fence would provide screening for most of the view of the facility. The applicant
explained ambulances will not use the driveway to the rear of the facility and will use the front
entrance to access patients. They anticipate maybe two to three ambulances a month. The rear turn
around drive is a requirement of the city’s fire department and will only be used by emergency
vehicles (fire trucks) if there were to be a fire and not for ambulance trips. The applicant will
replace any of the existing evergreen buffer trees that have died and the will be adding more trees
and landscape to the property, in excess to what the code requires. It was reiterated that the code
[Section 1211.29(k)] requires a 10’ buffer and they will retain the existing 30” buffer mound, fence
and evergreen trees. A condition of approval will be that any light poles be a maximum height of
20’ including the base with downcast and shielded lights. The applicant advised on the north side
of the building will be wall lights that are downcast to softly illuminate the driveway and that they
want to be a good neighbor. The retention basin will be designed per the city engineer’s
requirements and will comply with code requirements. It was questioned if there was a written
agreement regarding the buffering mound, trees and fence when the Church on the Rise was
approved. The applicant advised that they will add dense landscape to the bottom of the proposed
sign.

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:

1. Nursing homes are permitted as a Conditional Use within an R-1F-80 zoned
district.

2. Planning Commission recommended approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
for this use on this property on 3/3/14. The applicant requested that Council hold
off on acting on the CUP in order for them to obtain a Certificate of Need (CON)
from the state.

3. Section 1211.29 outlines the special requirements needed for Nursing Homes in
R-1F-80 Districts.

4. The proposed development complies with the requirements of Section 1211.29
except for the need for a 15’ building side yard setback modification on the south
side of the property abutting Church on the Rise and a 30° parking side yard
setback modification for a driveway easement for Church on the Rise.
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5. Section 1211.29(j) allows Planning Commission to make adjustments
(modifications) to the required setbacks as long as the intent and purpose of the
provisions are satisfactorily fulfilled.

6. Section 1211.29(k) requires a minimum 10’ wide buffer area that meets the
opacity requirements of the code. The plan retains the existing 30" wide buffer
area that complies with the opacity requirements of the code.

7. Section 1211.09 permits a maximum 20% lot coverage and 2 % story buildings.
The planned one-story building covers 21.2% of the lot so will require a 1.2% lot
coverage modification.

8. Section 1220.05 permits Planning Commission to grant modifications from the
code.

9. The proposed lighting plan includes pole lights with fixtures mounted at 25.5” above
grade.

Motion: Based upon the above Findings-of-Fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb
second to recommend approval of the Livingston Villas Development Plan with the
following modifications and conditions:

1. Condition that the Conditional Use Permit is approved by City Council;

2. A 15’ building side yard setback modification on the south side of the property as
shown;

3. A 30’ parking side yard setback for a driveway easement for Church on the Rise

as shown;

A 1.2% lot coverage modification;

Condition that the pole lights be reduced to 20’ tall including the bases and that
the fixtures continue to be downcast and shielded.

6. Condition that the existing stockade fence and 30’ landscape buffer as originally
approved with the Church on the Rise remain in full force and effect and that the
vegetation and trees that need to be replaced are replaced as long as the facility is
a nursing care facility;

7. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the codes and the ordinances of the
City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted
to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

S

The planning commission made the following findings of fact relative to the Livingston
Villas Sign Plan:
1. The proposed freestanding sign will require a modification to be a post and panel
sign rather than a monument sign.
2. The code requires monument signs to avoid glare under the sign from floodlights
providing external illumination.

Motion: Based upon the above Findings-of-Fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb
second to approve the Livingston Villas Sign Plan with a modification to allow a post and
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panel sign with the condition that the area below the sign be filled with dense evergreen
landscaping to prevent glare underneath the sign from the floodlights providing external
illumination.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Hyatt Place Development Plan, Crocker Park, rep. A.
Maifield, WARD 5

Ms. April Maifield and Mr. Mike Mike Zimmerman, architects, were present as was Mr. Steve
Rubin from Stark Enterprises. Mr. Zimmerman reviewed changes since the last meeting noting
this hotel is not the typical interchange hotel and is designed with high quality materials.
Changes made were to the east facade by breaking up the materials used so there was not a large
area of one style material, adding glass and a door to the southeast corner to appear as a
storefront, and moving some of the mechanical equipment to the roof so the enclosure on the east
facade is much smaller. Mr. Zimmerman confirmed that a painted screen feature can be placed
over the louvers and showed photos. More details were provided for the LED lights that trim the
canopy and glass feature wall and provided details, renderings and movie of the LED media
screen feature. There is a similar media feature on the South Street Bridge in Philadelphia and
photos and movie of the bridge were shown. Relative to the LED lights being used to trim the
canopy and feature wall Mr. Zimmerman did not feel they were signage and are a soft
illuminating accent effect. The parapet of the building is 3’ taller which will help to screen the
roof top mechanical equipment. Ms. Maifield passed around samples of the media screen wall
which will be made of frosted glass with LED lights behind the glass used to illuminate the glass
and create abstract light art features. They reiterated that the media screen will not be used for
signs, advertisement, logos, branding or any type of lettering but as artistic illumination.

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo reviewing the proposal. He noted the louvers are still
visible and the design was not changed in response to comments received by the Planning
Commission at the last meeting. The roof height in the PDP is at 80" and is now proposed at 83’.
Mr. Rubin added that the additional height is not building height but similar the additional
screening used on other building that was not counted as building height. It was clarified that
part of this additional height is actually the non-habitable signature edge feature of the building
which will be illuminated.

Members of the commission discussed the proposal and were still not at a desirable comfort level
with the media screen wall and wished to see more examples to get a better feel for what this will
look like at Crocker Park. They noted this building is a gateway into the city and Crocker Park
so making sure the design and features are nice is important. It was discussed that the fagade
improvements to the east wall were appreciated but now since the mechanical equipment
enclosure is smaller there is more wall and the commission would like to see some additional
details in that location such as a trellis or something to break up the visual look of the length of
the wall on the first floor. Lengthy discussion ensued on the HVAC louvers and how they could
be redesigned, hidden or changed in some way as the commission still felt the design could be
improved.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table the Hyatt Place
Development Plan to the 9/8/14 meeting.
Planning Commission Minutes
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7125/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Development Plan Development Hyatt Place
Request for a new hotel building. Name
Address Block K
Processed Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Zoning/Current Mixed-Use PUD
By: Planning and Economic Development | Use
Applicant: April Maifield, Legat Architects Meeting Date 8/4/14
Reviewed Plan 7/23/14
Date Stamp
PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

At the July 7, 2014 Planning Commission meeting, a portion of the development plan for a new 68,865 s.f. Hyatt
Place Hotel in Block K of Crocker Park was approved. More specifically, the 110 room, six story hotel including
24 hour food and beverage options, indoor pool, fitness, conference room and business center was approved but
with the caveat that the approval was for the structural and foundation plans only and that the elevation and site
improvements be approved at a future meeting.

On 7/23/14, new plans were submitted. The architect has addressed the following:

1.

okrw

~

Fencing was added around the east and west seating areas.

a. The sidewalk on the east of the building maintains the required 7’ minimum width.

b. A detail of the fence was not included for approval.
The mechanical enclosure on the east side of the building was reduced in length from 72° to 29°. The
width 7°-11%" is the same for both.
Renderings and drawings were provided to illustrate the louvers on the building.
A new drawing was added showing exterior lighting details and fixtures.
The southern end of the east elevation was redesigned to “add articulation to the mass of terra cotta
shingle area.” Also, the ground floor at this location was changed by adding face and windows.
Three examples of acid etching to glazing were provided.
A drawing was added to illustrate the LED grid for the “media screen”
A drawing was added to show the height of the parapet screen for rooftop equipment. The applicant is
asking for an additional 3’ in height to screen the rooftop appurtenances. This is the preferred method of
screening.

The following items were not addressed:

1.

N

The Planning Commission has asked for images of the proposed lighting technology used on other
buildings. Since it is difficult to provide photographic illustrations, it would be best to provide this at the
meeting during the PowerPoint presentation where video may be shown of other buildings utilizing this
technology.
Detailed plans of the outdoor seating areas (fencing, lighting etc.) is required.
The Planning Commission has requested the addition of detailing appropriate for a signature building, so
the building does not have the appearance of a typical interchange hotel.
a. Metal louvers. It was suggested that they be reworked to give an appearance of an architectural
feature for the building instead of simply painting to match and blend in with adjacent materials.
Suggestions included, louvers incorporated into a metal banding across the facades and louvers






PART 111

relocated near the top of the windows under shade structures that shadow the windows and
louvers. The applicant has asserted that the louvers will not be visible as they will be painted to
match the adjacent building materials and this has not been changed.

First floor east facade. This facade is the “back of house” for the hotel. It has been improved by
reducing the size of the mechanical enclosure and adding windows and face brick on the south
end. More detailing was suggested at the June Meeting for the flat wall on the first floor to add
interest. The location of the roll up door is still a concern but it is recognized that there is no
other location for it.

DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

From 6/30/14 Planning Commission report

Engineering Approve subject to the following conditions: complete construction plans will be required for Engineering
Department review; final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of the completed drawings and
details.

Fire 1. A minimum 8” fire main with private fire hydrants will be required on this site. WCO 1371

2. Hydrant locations are not agreed upon. Private hydrant placement is to be approved by the Fire Chief. WCO
1371

3. Fire hydrants are required on private property, in conformity with the WCO/Building Code, and shall be
installed and in working order before beginning construction on the permanent structure for which the building
permit has been issued. WCO 1371.02

4. The building and hydrant locations shall comply with Westlake Codified Ordinance 1371. “All buildings and
structures shall be so located that all parts thereof are not more than 250 feet from at least two readily accessible
public or private Fire Department hydrants. Such distance shall be measured along the centerline of the streets,
roadways or driveways.”

5. The fire department connection shall be located within 100’ of a hydrant. (away from the building) NFPA 1141
2012,7.2.1.4

6. All fire hydrants, new or replacements shall have a 5” Integral Storz Pumper Connection on the fire hydrant
pumper nozzle and 2% Cleveland Standard thread on the remaining ports. Hydrants shall be Mueller, Kennedy, or
the equivalent.

7. Fire department connections (FDC) shall have a 5” Integral Storz Pumper Connection, with a 30 degree angle.
8. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department personnel. 2011 OFC
Section 504.1

9. Construction will not interfere with means of egress or fire exits unless prior approval is received from the
Westlake Fire Department/Fire Prevention Office and other means of exiting are provided. 2011 OFC Section
504.2

10. Tree clearance shall be maintained at a minimum height of 13’ 6” for emergency vehicle access. 2011 OFC
Section 503.2.1

11. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet and an
unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. 2011 OFC 503.2.1

12. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire
apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities. 2011 OFC 503.2.3

13. Approved fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be provided for every facility, building or portion of a
building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road/fire lane
shall extend within 150 feet of ALL portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of
the buildings as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 2011 Ohio Fire
Code 503.1.1

14. The 25°/50° turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011 OFC 503.2.4

15. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property.
These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet
letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7
mm). 2011 OFC Section 505.1

16. Emergency responder radio coverage in buildings. All buildings shall have approved radio coverage for
emergency responders within the building based upon the existing coverage levels of the public safety
communication systems of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the building. 2011 OFC 510.1

17. A Knox Box (approved locking key box) is required to be installed in an approved location determined by the

Page 2





Fire Department 2011 OFC Section 506.1 Go to www.knoxbox.com to order (Minimum requirement: #3201), or
contact the Westlake Fire Department at 440-835-6422 for more information. Call WFD at to determine the
approved location. For new construction, the recessed box (#3220 + mounting kit) which is flush mounted on the
outside wall is recommended. Placement: Within 5° of the front door and approximately 5° high.

18. The main entry canopy shall be maintained at a minimum 13’6 and posted as such. 2011 OFC Section 503.2.1
19. Occupancy load shall be posted.

. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space
posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs
shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent. 2011
OFC Section 1004.3

20. All elevators shall have a minimum floor area of 35 square feet with the longest dimensions not less than 6°8”.
The entrance door shall be a side mounted door not less than 42” in width. An alternate elevator configuration may
be approved by the Fire Department. WCO 1303.10

21. Fire alarm, fire detections, sprinkler, standpipes, and/or fire suppression plans to be submitted by certified
professional designers for each area. Plans are to contain specification sheets, calculations, etc...for proper review
by AHJ. 2011 OFC Section 105.4

Forester Approved

Police If alcoholic beverages are to be consumed at the tables outside, the liquor permit will have to reflect this. The table
area will also have to be fenced.

PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING
Guide Plan (May, 1985) — Major Shopping Area
Guide Plan Update Sheets (Adopted by PC 4/5/91) — Office Building
Draft Guide Plan Map (October 4, 2004) — Mixed Use PUD
Zoning Code Requirements — Planned Unit Development —Crocker Park Revised PDP 9/9/13.
PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS
Findings-of-fact
1. Any findings cited during the meeting.
2. Terra cotta is not identified as one of the primary materials in the design guidelines but it is a fired clay
material (like brick) that is at least equal to the other materials identified in the design guidelines.

Recommendation

Prior to making a motion, it is recommended that the Planning Commission discuss with the applicant the items
summarized in Part Il of this report and whether the applicant will address them in further design revisions.
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ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

Hyatt Place Sign Plan, Crocker Park, rep. A. Maifield,
WARD 5

The signage was not reviewed as the building still needed further revision so it was felt best to
review the signs after the final building design has been approved.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table the Hyatt Place Sign Plan to
the 9/8/14 meeting.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Ordinance 2014-82 Conditional Use Permit for
Occupational Health Clinic Services, 2116 Dover Center,
PP# 212-26-004, WARD 4, ref. by council 5/15/14

Attorney David Button, Attorney Nathan Hessler and Mr. Charles Reign were sworn in by Mr.
Wheeler. Mr. Wheeler reviewed his legal opinion and case law researched which supports that the
proposed use fits with a hospital use and is permitted per the current zoning codes. In the past the
city has adopted legislation for the issuance of bonds for the nursing home as a hospital use. In the
future the code can be changed as there is a zoning district for health care campus and that hospitals
are listed as a permitted use in that zoning district. Mr. Hessler had originally suggested conditions
of approval and continues to support those conditions. It was questioned if a condition for no walk
in traffic was agreeable to the applicant. Mr. Reign did not have an issue with that condition.

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:

1.

w N

The Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve has vacant residential space within their
existing building that they wish to establish as an occupational health clinic and
this is not listed specifically as a permitted use in any residential district.

The Guide Plan indicates the future use of this property as residential.

Hospitals are a conditional use in the RMF-24 district.

The applicant has limited the use to an occupational health clinic, which is a
subset of permitted hospital uses.

The number of vehicle trips generated by this use are similar with those that
would be generated if the space was used by Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve
for additional residents and the overall number of trips to and from the facility
may diminish, as services for Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve residents and
staff performed off-site may be performed in-house instead.

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb
second to recommend approval of Ordinance 2014-82 with the following conditions
added to the ordinance:

1.

The use shall occupy approximately 6,550 s.f. of the “1980 Building” with
exterior improvements to include a new entrance portico and seven parking
spaces.

Planning Commission Minutes

August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7125/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Ordinance 2014-82 Conditional Use Permit Development Ordinance 2014-82 (Lutheran Home)
Occupational Health Clinic Services as a subset of a Name
conditioned hospital CUP. Address 2116 Dover Center Road
PP# 212-26-004

Processed By: | Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning/Current RMF-24

Economic Development Use
Applicant: Gregory P. Wiechert, COO & Director of Meeting Date 8/4/14

Development, Lutheran Home at Concord Reviewed Plan 6/19/14

Reserve Date Stamp

PART Il SUMMARY

At the July 7, 2014 meeting, the Planning Commission took the following action: requested and extension of time
for Ordinance 2014-82 until the end of September (9/30/14) and tabled Ordinance 2014-82 until the next meeting.
This resulted from concerns and questions raised by the Planning Commission regarding the proposed
occupational health clinic. The Planning Commission questioned whether the intent of the zoning code supports
the establishment conditional use for a hospital at this location in order to permit the occupational health clinic as
a subset of a permitted hospital use. It was also questioned whether a precedent would be set. The Planning
Commission asked for a legal opinion from the Law Director and one is being provided in support of the CUP.

The following is from the 6/30/14 Staff Report:

In 2013, the Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve applied to the City for a zoning code text amendment (2013-69).
The purpose of the amendment was to include a definition for Health Care Medical Offices and then permit them
as an accessory use in permitted nursing homes or assisted living facilities. They have since postponed this item
and are instead pursuing this conditional use permit as a hospital (hospitals are a conditional use in the RMF-24
district — see Part 111 of this report). If the CUP is granted, they will not operate a full service hospital but will
instead limit the hospital use to only allow occupational health clinic services, which are a subset of a permitted
hospital use.

The applicant has suggested that limitations be placed upon the conditional use permit so that it only provides for
the occupational health clinic use and no other hospital uses. To this end, they define the use to mean “a space
within a building used exclusively for out-patient illness and health related diagnostics and treatment, toxicity
screenings, employment related physical examinations, lab services and other medically related services on a
contract basis only.”

It is their intent to establish this use on their campus by utilizing 6,500 s.f. of vacant residential space within their
existing 177,000 s.f. facility (approximately 4% of their facility). To do so they will make changes within an
unused wing of the building that includes empty patient rooms. They will make minor alterations to an exterior
entrance by adding a brick portico that matches the building. They will utilize an existing parking lot and add
seven parking spaces with no tree removal.

They expect that the proposed use will generate no more than 3-4 patient visits per hour and 1-2 of these patients
may be from their campus. Therefore, this use is not expected to generate trips that are more than would have
been generated if the unused wing was fully inhabited by residents. Also, it provides them the opportunity to
offer care for their residents and staff without them having to leave the campus.






It is the Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve’s intent that these services be provided on a contractual basis only,
(e.g. a school system could contract with them to do annual health screening exams) and that it would also be
used by their staff and residents. This would eliminate any walk-in traffic generated by the general public and
would also reduce the number of trips generated to an acceptable level. In fact, it is believed that vehicular trips
to and from the facility may actually be reduced, as their own residents and staff may receive services without
leaving the campus - the Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve will also contract with the occupational health clinic

provider.

PART 1

ZONING/CRITERIA

The hours of operation were not defined in the ordinance but were suggested to be from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Monday through Friday and 8 a.m. to noon on Saturday. This is in accordance with section 753.01 CLOSING

HOURS:

(a)

No person, being the owner or in charge or control of any store or other place of business, including

but not limited to all permitted commercial and retail uses outlined and defined by Chapter 1216 of the
Codified Ordinances, having an entrance, exit, parking lot, loading dock or show window within 500 feet
of any one-family, two-family or multi-family district, as defined by the Zoning Code of this City, shall
transact any business in such store or place of business, or cause or permit the store or place of business to
be open for the transaction of business after 2:30 a.m. or before 5:30 a.m. of any day.

1203.18 USE

(m)

treatment.

"Hospital" means a building in which people are temporarily harbored for

1211.03 SCHEDULE OF PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES.

medical, mental or surgical

R-MF- 40 District

(b) Golf course

(c) Public or quasi-public
nonprofit recreational or
community center

District Main Buildings and Uses | Conditional Buildings | Accessory Buildings and
and Uses Uses
R-MF-24 (a) Main uses permitted in | (a) Conditional uses (a) Accessory uses

permitted in R-MF-40
District and:

(b) Hospital

Nursing home

Assisted living
Independent living facility
(c) Limited commercial
use of historical buildings
and sites. (For conditions
see Section_1211.28)

permitted in R-MF-40
District

(b) Recreational facilities
for the exclusive use of
residents in the
development.

1227.03 STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS.

An application for a conditional use permit shall not be approved unless the following conditions and
standards are complied with as set forth for the following districts:

(a) Residential Districts

Yes

No

(1) | The proposed use shall be properly located in relation to the adopted Guide Plan and Thoroughfare Plan, X
particularly secondary and local streets and pedestrian circulation;
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(2) | When located on a local street, the proposed use shall generate the least possible traffic through a residential N/A
neighborhood,

(3) | The proposed use shall be necessary to serve the surrounding residential areas which cannot be served *
satisfactorily if the same use is located in a nearby less restrictive district where it may be permitted by right;

(4) | The location, design and operation of such use shall not discourage the appropriate development or impair X
the value of the surrounding residential district; and

(5) | For temporary structures, every conditional use permit shall be reviewed every six months and may be N/A
renewed only while the construction operations are underway.

* They have indicated that this is true for their residents and staff.

(c) Safeguards and Conditions. Safeguards and conditions may also be set forth in the permit in addition to the

general standards set forth in subsection (a) and (b) herein. See conditions in part V.
(Ord. 1969-169. Passed 7-16-70.)

PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1.

wmn

The Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve has vacant residential space within their existing building that
they wish to establish as an occupational health clinic and this is not a permitted use in any residential
district.

The Guide Plan indicates the future use of this property as residential.

Hospitals are a conditional use in the RMF-24 district.

The applicant has limited the use to an occupational health clinic, which is a subset of permitted hospital
uses.

The number of vehicle trips generated by this use are similar with those that would be generated if the
space was used by Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve for additional residents and the overall number of
trips to and from the facility may diminish, as services for Lutheran Home at Concord Reserve residents
and staff performed off-site may be performed in-house instead.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of
ordinance 2014-82 with the following conditions added to the ordinance:

1.

2.

3.

4.

The use shall occupy approximately 6,550 s.f. of the “1980 Building” with exterior improvements to
include a new entrance portico and seven parking spaces.

The conditional use limits the use of the hospital to only include an occupational health clinic for out-
patient illness and health related diagnostics and treatment, toxicity screenings, employment related
physical examinations, laboratory services and other medically related services.

Services are provided on a contractual basis to the residents and staff of the Lutheran Home of Concord
Reserve and other third parties.

A revised development plan shall be submitted to the Planning Commission for the entrance portico and
the proposed parking for the facility.
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2. The conditional use limits the use of the hospital to only include an occupational
health clinic for out-patient illness and health related diagnostics and treatment,
toxicity screenings, employment related physical examinations, laboratory
services and other medically related services.

3. Services are provided on a contractual basis to the residents and staff of the
Lutheran Home of Concord Reserve and other third parties without having any
walk in traffic.

4. A revised development plan shall be submitted to the Planning Commission for
the entrance portico and the proposed parking for the facility.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

Ganley BMW Sign Plan, 24690 Sperry Rd., PP#214-01-
026, rep. J. Copley, WARD 1
Mr. Joe Fortnal was present and explained they wished to amend their previously approved
horizontal freestanding sign to a vertical sign. It will be 8’ tall with three panels. Mr. Krause
8 reviewed his sign memo.

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:
1. The change to the approved sign package is the re-orientation of the freestanding
sign from a horizontal to a vertical sign.
2. The approved area of the sign is now considered 26 sf [including the “attention
getting” sign structure (8’ X 3.25”) and one side of all three 4.39 sf sign face
modules].

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second
to approve the Ganley BMW Sign Plan with the following conditions:

1. Condition that any business identification on the proposed directional signs is
limited to 20% of the sign face;

2. To allow a maximum 8’ tall non-monument freestanding sign with a condition that
dense, opaque, landscaping be planted beneath it to screen the external sign
illumination (as shown on LA-1).

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

NEW BUSINESS
Ordinance 2014-106 Conditional Use Permit for outdoor
recreational vehicle storage, 24940 Detroit Rd., PP# 213-
09-035 (Uncle Bob’s Storage), WARD 1 (ref. by council
6/19/14)
Mr. San Schwanz, applicant, and Mr. John Schillens, engineer, were sworn in by Mr. Wheeler. Mr.
Schwanz explained as shown on their development plan they propose to have an area for outdoor
recreational vehicle storage in the parking lot, which requires a conditional use permit. Mr. Bedell
reviewed his staff memo regarding the proposal with the recommendation to extend the fence and
@ include four additional trees to provide more screening. Mr. Schwanz had no objections to
extending the fence, screening or trees. Discussion ensued on the location to plant the trees due to a

Planning Commission Minutes
August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
7/1/14

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

Development

Ganley BMW revised Sign Plan

Name
Address 24690 Sperry Road
PP# 214-01-026
Processed By: | William Krause, AICP Zoning/Current Interchange Service/
Use Interchange Service (Car Dealership)
Applicant: Adam Moon, Ganley BMW, Meeting Date 7/7/14
Joel Copley, Representative Reviewed Plan 6/11/14
Date Stamp
PART II PROJECT SUMMARY

Ganley BMW had a comprehensive sign package approved On 5/20/13 at the same time as their development
plan. They also received approval to add 8.75 sf of sign area to their wall sign on 1/6/14. Now they are requesting

to change their freestanding sign from a horizontal oriented sign to a vertical oriented sign.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
Building

Engineering

Finance

Fire OK

Forester OK

Law

Police OK

Service

PART IV ZONING

Zoning Code Requirements — Chapter 1223

ALLOWED ON THE SITE

70.29 sq. ft. wall signs (2)
+ .8 ID portion of dir. sign

=97.89 sq. ft.

STANDARD* CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE
ZONING DISTRICT Interchange Service Interchange Service OK
SIGN TYPE/SQUARE Wall Sign Max 100 sq. ft. 52.97 sq. ft. OK
FOOTAGE Directional Sign 4 sq. ft. 3sq. ft. OK
HEIGHT Wall Sign, no limit 25’ OK
Monument sign 8’ 5.7 OK
Directional Sign 3’ 2.5 OK
Monument Front | 10’ from planned ROW 13’ from planned ROW OK
Sign Setback Side | 10’ >10° OK
Rear | 10’ >10° OK
Corner Lot | 10’ from planned ROW N.A. OK
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA 176’ X 1.5 = 264 sq. ft. Monument sign 26 sq.ft. + | OK






minimum 5’ from ROW

STANDARD* CODE PLAN DIFFERENCE

ILLUMINATION 10 lumens @ 3’ from Internal & external OK
face illumination

MAXIMUM 48" 25" OK
LENGTH OF ANY
INDIVIDUAL
LETTER OR
LOGO
OTHER Directional sign setback 22 OK

*From Chapter 1223 (Sign Regulations) of the Westlake Codified Ordinances

PARTV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. The change to the approved sign package is the re-orientation of the freestanding sign from a horizontal to

a vertical sign.

2. The approved area of the sign is now considered 26 sf [including the “attention getting” sign structure (8’
X 3.25%) and one side of all three 4.39 sf sign face modules].

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve #14-07-55 with

the following conditions:

1. Condition that any business identification on the proposed directional signs is limited to 20% of the sign

face;

2. To allow a maximum 8 tall non-monument freestanding sign with a condition that dense, opaque,
landscaping be planted beneath it to screen the external sign illumination (as shown on LA-1).
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

07/25/04
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Conditional Use Permit Development Ordinance 2014-106
Request for outdoor recreational vehicle storage. Name
Address 24940 Detroit Road
PP# 213-09-035
Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Planning and Economic Zoning/Current El/Exclusive Industrial
Development Use Vacant
Daniel Schwanz, Sovran Self Storage/Uncle Bob’s Self Storage Meeting Date 8/4/14
John Kohr, Polaris Engineering and Surveying

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

On 6/2/14, the Planning Commission approved a development plan to construct a new 29,700 s.f., single story,
self-service storage building; outdoor parking/storage; landscaping and driveways on 2.78 acres of vacant
industrial property as an expansion to the adjacent Uncle Bob’s Self Service Mini Storage to the west of the
proposal.

The plan included an outdoor parking/storage lot for up to 34 recreational vehicles. This requires a conditional
use permit in accordance with 1218.03 (9)(b) and the development plan motion included a condition that one be
obtained in order to use the parking area for its intended purpose. With the proposed use in mind, additional
provisions for screening are essential to ensure that vehicles are not visible from 1-90. As shown below, the
existing storage building and new one, a fence, existing vegetation, and new evergreen trees will screen most of
the outdoor RV storage area. In order to further enhance screening, it is recommended that the screening fence be
extended to the east 20” and that 4 evergreen trees (minimum 6’ tall) be planted (see below).

Westbound Views

Extend fence to the east 20’

Add 4 Evergreen
Trees (6" height min.)

Eastbound Views






PART 111 GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING

2000-2020 Guide Plan

The future land use map identifies this property as industrial.

Zoning Code Requirements

1227.03 STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS.

standards are complied with as set forth for the following districts:

An application for a conditional use permit shall not be approved unless the following conditions and

(b) Business and Industrial Districts Yes No
(1) | The proposed use shall be necessary to serve the community needs and if existing similar facilities located X
in a less restrictive district in which the use may be permitted by right, are inadequate;
(2) | The proposed use shall pertain to schools, churches and other places of assembly no closer than necessary; N/A
and
(3) | The location, extent and intensity of the proposed use shall be such that its operation is not objectionable to X
nearby dwellings by reason of noise, smoke, dust, odors, fumes, vibrations or glare greater than is normal or
as permitted by the performance standards of the district;
(4) | The proposed use shall form a harmonious part of the business, research, service and industrial district, X
taking into account, among other considerations, convenience of access and relationship of one use to
another;
(5) | The proposed use shall be permitted in a less restrictive district than that in which it is permitted by right N/A
only because of its limited extent, modern equipment and processes; and
(6) | The hours of operation and concentration of vehicles in connection with proposed use shall not be more X
hazardous or dangerous than the normal traffic of the district.

(c) Safeguards and Conditions. Safeguards and conditions may also be set forth in the permit in addition to the

general standards set forth in subsection (a) and (b) herein.
(Ord. 1969-169. Passed 7-16-70.)

PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1.

2.

screening was required as part of that approval.

Use Permits.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of

Ordinance 2014-106 with the following conditions:

The proposed outdoor storage was contemplated when the development plan was approved and additional

The proposal meets the standards for approval in section 1227.03, Standards for Evaluating Conditional
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1.

Screening shall be added in
accordance with the drawing on
page 1 of this report.

The approval is subject to
approval of the final plans by the
Building and Engineering
Departments in compliance with
the code and the ordinances of
the City of Westlake; and, in the
development process, should
there be any changes

necessitated by engineering
requirements that visually alter
the appearance of the
development approved by the
Planning Commission, the plan
shall be re-submitted to the
Planning Commission.
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drainage ditch in the area that is going to be re-graded. It was decided that the exact location of the
trees may be determined later after the drainage ditch is completed and that they may be approved
by staff. Alternatively, the applicant may place the same style of screening fence that is proposed
for the north end of the parking lot.

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:
1. The proposed outdoor storage was contemplated when the development plan was
approved and additional screening was required as part of that approval.
2. The proposal meets the standards for approval in section 1227.03, Standards for
Evaluating Conditional Use Permits

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second
to recommend approval of Ordinance 2014-106 with the following conditions:

1. That screening, trees or fencing shall be added and administratively approved by
the planning department (in accordance with the drawing on page 1 of the
planning staff report).

2. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the
City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-
submitted to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

St. John’s Medical Center, Minor revision to a
development plan for a fence surrounding a MRI pad
(internally located on site), 29000 Center Ridge, PP#216-
11-004, rep. W. J. Walkosak, WARD 6
Mr. Walkosak explained they are installing a MRI pad for a mobile MRI unit which was
administratively approved by the planning director and wish to screen the area with an 8’ tall fence
g which requires a modification for height. Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo.

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:
1. The fence is a minor revision to an approved development plan that requires a
modification for height in order to provide adequate screening of the MRI area
from the main entrance to the hospital.

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb
second to recommend approval of the St. John’s Medical Center minor revision to the
development plan with a modification to increase the maximum height of the proposed
fence by 2’

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Planning Commission Minutes
August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7/25/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Minor Revision to an approved Development Plan Development St John’s Medical Center
Request to fence adjacent to an MRI Pad Name
Address 29000 Center Ridge Road
PP# 216-11-001
Processed By: | Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Planning and | Zoning/Current Health Campus District
Economic Development Use Hospital
Applicant: W. John Walkosak, Perspectus Architecture | Meeting Date 8/4/14
Reviewed Plan 6/18/14
Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to construct an 8’ tall almond colored vinyl fence screening a paved area to be used
for a mobile MRI trailer installation. In order to screen views to the trailer that is 9°2” tall, the applicant has
proposed that the vinyl fence exceed the height limits for fences by 2°. The MRI Trailer area is located near the
main entrance to the hospital and is clearly visible without the fence. This requires a modification and Planning
Commission approval. The other improvements to this area, installation of bollards and a paved area for the
mobile MRI trailer were approved administratively as permitted accessory uses.

PART I11 DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
| Fire | Approved as submitted
PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. The fence is a minor revision to an approved development plan that requires a modification for height in
order to provide adequate screening of the MRI area from the main entrance to the hospital.

Recommendation

Based upon the above
findings-of-fact, staff
recommends that the
Planning Commission
recommend approval of the
St. John’s Medical Center
minor  revision to the
development plan with a
modification to increase the
maximum height of the
proposed fence by 2 feet.
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AT&T Equipment Cabinet, Development Plan, 24500
Detroit (along Sharon Drive side of parcel), PP#214-01-
012, rep. J. Janis, WARD 1

Applicant was not present at meeting

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table the AT&T Equipment
Cabinet Development Plan until the 9/8/14 meeting.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

St. Bernadette’s Parish Sign Plan, 2256 Clague Road,
PP#214-11-016, rep. R. Kalina, WARD 1

Mr. Kalina explained the church wishes to replace the existing post and panel sign that is from
the 1970s and is outdated. The new sign is smaller in size than the existing sign and is a double
sided monument sign with a message center. The total sign area is proposed to be 4’7” x 6’. He
explained only the letters will illuminate and they wish for a message center that can be
electronically changed rather than an old style sign that someone has to walk out to the street to
change letters.

Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo for the proposal. The sign has been reduced in height
compared to the existing sign and will be placed in the same location. A message sign that is one
color and does not change more than once every 24 hours is permitted. The area of the message
center requires a modification as only 33% of the sign can be changeable copy and what is
proposed is 36%. ldentification signs in residential districts shall be illuminated by external
means only. The proposed sign is internally illuminated which will require a modification for
both the electronic changeable copy and other portion of the sign face. The proposed sign for St.
Bernadette’s is immediately across from single family residences and will be visible from a
number of residences on the east side of Clague Road and possibly from some on the west side
of Clague Road.

Discussion ensued since the proposed internally illuminated sign will replace an existing non-
internally illuminated sign and need a modification from the code to be internally illuminated in
a residential district and will be visible by surrounding residential neighbors that the commission
would like to see a letter from at least some of the surrounding neighbors in support of the sign
proposal similar to what was submitted by neighbors of Westlake Christian Church on Hilliard
Blvd. when they replaced their internally illuminated sign.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table the St. Bernadette’s Parish
Sign Plan until the 9/8/14 meeting.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

St. Bernadette’s Parish Site Improvements (landscape,
benches & fountain), 2256 Clague Road, PP#214-11-016,
rep. R. Kalina, WARD 1

Planning Commission Minutes
August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7/30/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Sign Plan Development St. Bernadette’s Parish
Name
Address 2256 Clague Road
PP# 214-11-016
Processed By: | Will Krause, AICP, Zoning/Current Single Family/Institutional
Assistant Director of Planning Use
Applicant: R. Kalina (Representative), Meeting Date 8/4/14
Adams Signs Reviewed Plan 7/9/14
Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to approve a replacement freestanding sign for St. Bernadette’s Parish.

They currently have a deteriorated post and panel wood sign about 10’ tall. They are proposing to replace it in the
same location with a 6.58” tall monument sign of approximately 24 sq. ft. in area with an 8.69 sq. ft. electronic
message display board.

The church building and administrative building are set back approximately 750’ from the Clague Road right-of-
way and are not visible from Clague Rd. or Center Ridge Rd. The school building is set back approximately 200’
from Clague Road and is a low key one story building. St. Bernadette’s has very little “presence” on Clague Rd. It
is understandable that this large Westlake institution is looking for more of a presence at the street.

The nearest home is directly across Clague Rd., approximately 90 from the sign. This home will most likely only
see the edge of the sign and not the internal illumination. Other homes on the East side of Clague moving
southward to the Quail Hollow entrance which will have an oblique view of the sign are located approximately
115, 145, 226°, 310’, 430’ and 465’from the sign.

The nearest homes on the west side of Clague Rd. are approximately 230’, 280’ and 300’ from it — they are set
back from Clague and the sign will be at least partially obscured by vegetation from them. Then moving farther
south on the West side of Clague towards Hawkins there are homes at 483’ and 600’ from the sign.





S TG BE(ria_dEttEE

" School
- s
-

Moving northward those with an oblique view will be 150°, 310’, 360°, 430° and 515°. These last two homes

farthest north from the sign are across Clague from commercial zoning with the auto dealership and their signage.

USE Berﬁa_dett s
School

- s

-

PART I11 DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering (1)Show actual dimensions of sign on layout plan. (2) Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the
review of the completed drawings and details.

Fire Approved as submitted
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Police Changeable message signs are a distraction to drivers, esp. at a location with an elem. School. The message
displayed should not scroll or otherwise be animated, but simply burn steadily.
PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1.

2.

10.

11.

The church building is set back approximately 750° and is not visible from Clague Road. The school
building is set back approximately 200°.

The proposed freestanding sign complies with the definition of a monument sign and the display area of
the sign is 24 sq. ft. which complies with Schedule 1223.04 of the code for institutions. The beige
aluminum sign cabinet and pole cover do not count as sign area as per Section 1223.03(a)(3).

The height of the sign exceeds the maximum 6’ tall permitted for a freestanding sign for institutions under
Schedule 1223.05 by 7”. It will require a .58’ height modification.

The Clague Road right-of-way is 60° wide in front of St. Bernadette’s. The proposed right-of-way is 80°.
The existing and proposed location for the freestanding sign is 4’4” from the existing right-of-way and
within the proposed right-of-way. This will require a 15’6” setback modification.

The area of the changeable copy portion of the sign is 8.69 sq. ft. It is 36% of the sign face. It exceeds the
maximum 33% of the area for changeable copy as specified under Section 1223.08(b)(3) by 3%.

The electronic message portion of the sign face appears to have multiple colors. In order to comply with
Section 1223.08(b)(3) only one color of changeable copy can be used at one time.

Section 1223.02(a)(1) defines an animated sign as: “any sign that uses movement or change of
lighting...Animation shall be considered any change or movement more frequent than once per twenty-
four hours.” Section 1223.12(a) prohibits animated signs. Therefore in order for an electronic changeable
copy sign to comply with code it must have a static message which does not change more often that once
every 24 hours.

Section 1223.07(e) states: “ldentification signs in residential districts shall be illuminated by external
means only.” The proposed sign is internally illuminate which will require a modification for both the
electronic changeable copy and other portion of the sign face.

The Planning Commission granted a modification for Clague Playhouse to install an internally
illuminated sign with single-color static electronic changeable copy. Clague Playhouse is located in a
single family zoning district. Because of distance, fences and existing vegetation this internally
illuminated sign is not visible from any single family residences.

On 11/14/12 the Planning Commission granted a modification to allow Westlake Christian Church, 25800
Hilliard Blvd. to replace their existing non-conforming internally illuminated sign with a replacement
internally illuminated sign in a residential district with 64% of the sign face in non-electronic changeable
copy. With their application materials the church submitted a letter signed by five nearby residential
neighbors on Hilliard Blvd. in support of their new sign;

The proposed sign for St. Bernadette’s is immediately across from single family residences and will be
visible from a number of residences on the east side of Clague Road and possibly from some on the west
side of Clague Road.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that Planning Commission defer approving a
modification for a new internally illuminated sign before receiving input from nearby residential neighbors on
Clague Road.

If Planning Commission chooses to act on the sign as presented it will need a number of conditions and
modifications:
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Modification to allow an internally illuminated sign in a residential district;

Modification to allow 36% of the sign face to be changeable copy;

Condition that the electronic changeable copy is not animated, remains static, changes no more than once
every 24 hours, uses no more than one color at a time and complies with illumination performance
regulation of the code;

A .58’ height modification;

A 15°6” setback modification;

Condition that if the road is widened in the future, the sign owner will move the sign back at their own
expense.
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Mr. Kalina explained the church wishes to construct a grotto in the front yard of St. Bernadette’s
Parish behind the proposed monument sign. He reviewed renderings of the proposal which will
have a wall, water fountain, two statues and landscape.

Mr. Krause reviewed his staff memo explaining the structure will consist of a 28’ long, 5’ tall
brick wall parallel to Clague Road with two 8’ long, 5’ tall end wing walls angled back towards
the parking area as well as two 8’ long, 5’ tall angled center walls which meeta 7’ long, 5’ tall
wall which create the structural support for a base for some landscaping and a support for two
statues. To place the structure in the proposed location a number of parking spaces will be
removed and it is uncertain if the parking spaces are removed if they will comply with parking
code requirements. He suggested that more information is needed to be submitted in order to
perform a parking analysis to determine the parking requirements.

Motion: Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second to table the St. Bernadette’s Parish
Site Improvements until the 9/8/14 meeting.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

Security Self Storage revised Development Plans, 1099

Bradley Road, PP#211-15-009, rep. B. Bajko, WARD 3
Mr. Norm Kotoch explained he wishes to phase the recent building that was approved into two
phases. The building will be split approximately in half with the northern portion of the building
being constructed first. He did not have a date for the construction of the second phase but
currently has a wait list and hopes that the business will continue to grow so the second phase can
be constructed. The reason he is constructing the northern portion of the building first is that the
layout works better with the interior drive at the north end of the building. The southern fagade of
phase one of the building will be metal panels in a dark brown at the bottom and a beige at the top
to match the color scheme of the existing building. When the second phase is built the metal panels
will be replaced with the building which incorporates split block in the facade and other building
materials that match the existing building. There is a large amount of landscape screening that
currently exists, including 20’ tall evergreen trees, that will screen the view of the new building and
additional landscape is being added. Mr. Kotoch showed photos of buildings across the street
where the loading docks are at the front of the building and very visible. He expressed what he is
proposing will look much nicer. He added that his existing building won a national award within
his industry.

Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo for the proposal. He noted the proposal does include extensive
landscape which will provide some screening. The only concern is how long would the metal
panels be exposed before the remainder of the building is constructed. Discussion ensued regarding
the phasing with Mr. Kotoch reiterating that he has a wait list and hopes that the business will
continue to grow so the second phase can be constructed soon, possibly within the next two years.
He noted that the landscape materials, existing and proposed, will provide screening. The edge of
the building (phase to be currently constructed) is located approximately 117 from the street and is
in an industrial district. The landscape material was discussed with suggested changes to substitute
a variety of spruce tree for the Austrian Pines specified in the plan. Also, the Planning Commission
discussed including several evergreen trees in the area between the proposed landscaping and the
south wall of the Phase Il building.

Planning Commission Minutes
August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7/30/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Site Improvements (landscape, benches and fountain) Development St. Bernadette’s Parish
Name
Address 2256 Clague Road
PP# 214-11-016
Processed By: | Will Krause, AICP, Zoning/Current Single Family/Institutional
Assistant Director of Planning Use
Applicant: R. Kalina (Representative), Meeting Date 8/4/14
Adams Signs Reviewed Plan 7/9/14
Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to install a grotto in the front yard of St. Bernadette’s Parish behind a new
monument sign. The structure will consist of a 28’ long , 5’ tall brick wall parallel to Clague Road with two 8’
long, 5’ tall end wing walls angled back towards the parking area as well as two 8’ long, 5’ tall angled center
walls which meet a 7’ long, 5’ tall wall which create the structural support for a base for some landscaping and a
support for two statues. The wall constructed of brick to match the existing building. Both the wall and wing walls
to be topped with stone caps. One of the statues is 3’ tall and the other one 5’ tall. The side of the walls visible
from the parking lot serve as a backdrop for a water feature below the statues and areas for memorial plaques.
There is no standing water in the water feature. Benches are mentioned in the application letter but their design
and location is not shown. Boxwood are shown as being planted at the base of the easterly side of the wall with
unidentified landscaping shown at the base of the west side of the wall. The wall will be constructed in the current
location of six parking spaces paved with asphalt. They have not specified the size of the landscape beds behind
the wall or if there will be any special paving of this area.

PART I11 DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Engineering Deny. (1) The wall is too tall and is planned to be built in the front set back. (2) Final Engineering Department
approval is subject to the review of the completed drawings and details.

Fire Approved as submitted

Police This sort of amenity is attractive to vandals. Provide some details on how it will be lit to deter intentional damage.

PART IV STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. The 5’ tall wall is proposed to be located approximately 20° back from the existing ROW, parallel with
the front lot line.

2. St. Bernadette’s is located within R-1F-80 single family zoning. Section 1211.04(b) Private Garden
Structures, Fences, Walls and Hedges, governs the location of fences and walls in front yards in this type
of zoning. It does not allow a fence or wall of any height within 35" of the right-of-way and allows an
ornamental fence of a maximum of 30” in height in the front yard as long as it is at least 35’ from the
right-of-way. Therefore the proposed wall required a 5” height modification.

3. Section 1211.04(b) does allow maximum 6’ tall fences along the side lot line in the front yard when in
(1)(A) “Residential properties abut a lot used or zoned for nonresidential purposes”, as long as such
fences are not constructed within 15’ of the planned right-of-way. St. Bernadette’s is zoned as a
residential property and their use is permitted as a main use in residential districts under Schedule
1211.03 (d) Church and (e) ...parochial...primary school. We will need a legal opinion to determine if St.






Bernadette’s is considered a “residential property” because while zoned residential they are a
nonresidential use. They do abut a car dealership located in a General Business Zoning District which is
“used and zoned for nonresidential purposes.” If they are determined that they are a residential property
they could construct the proposed grotto wall in their front yard along the side lot line abutting the car
dealership.

The proposed 3’ and 5’ tall statues will be mounted on a platform on top of the 5’ tall wall so will be a
total of 8’ and 10’ above the existing grade. Section 1223.11 “exempt from regulation under this Zoning
Code” (h) “Works of art that do not include a commercial message;” and (i) “Religious and other seasonal
lights and decorations containing no commercial message when displayed during the appropriate time of
the year;” It appears that one or both of these sections exempt the statues from regulation.

Section 1211.04(b)(1) states: “Perimeter hedges shall be permitted in the front yard to a height of not
more than two and one-half feet above finished grade.” Therefore it appears that the boxwood hedges are
permitted as proposed.

Schedule 1211.03 permits as an accessory use under (b)”Private garden, structures, garden pools, fence,
wall, hedge”. The code is silent on a “Water feature” and nether permits or prohibits them in front yards
or elsewhere. In the past Planning Commission has approved water feature as part of an entrance sign and
landscaping for both a single family subdivision and an apartment complex. The fact that the water
feature cascades into gravel and not a 24" standing pool of water eliminates the requirements necessary
for swimming pools/garden ponds. So it appears that the water feature is permitted as proposed.

The site plan does not specify the size of the landscape beds behind the wall and statue area if there will
be any special paving of this area.

An inventory of existing paved parking spaces on 7/22/14 found that St. Bernadette’s parish has a total of
402 paved parking spaces. There appears to be a gate providing access to the abutting car dealership.
Section 1221.05(b)(2) requires 1 space per 3 seats of seating capacity of largest area used for assembly,
plus 1 space for each 2 employees for a church and Section 1221.05(b)(3) requires 1 space per 3 seats of
seating capacity of largest area used for public assembly, plus 1 space per full-time faculty and staff
member. The proposal appears to eliminate at least 6 paved parking spaces. This should be clearly shown
on the site plan. We will need information from the applicant to calculate parking based on the formula’s
shown above to ensure that they have enough paved parking spaces left to comply with the code after the
elimination of any existing parking spaces. Another option is for the applicant to submit a “Joint Use of
Parking Facilities” agreement pursuant to Section 1221.06(b) of the code if the parish has such an
agreement with the abutting car dealership.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that Planning Commission:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Request a legal opinion from the Law Department regarding the accuracy of the interpretations of code in
the above “Findings of Fact”.

Request more information from the applicant about any proposed lighting of the grotto area, the landscape
beds and benches behind the statue area and if there will be any special paving of this area and the seating
capacity and number of employees of the church and school and whether there is an agreement with any
abutting business owners to share parking spaces.

Recommend approval of a portion of the proposed site improvements including the statues, water feature
and boxwood hedge.

Not approve the proposed 5’ tall wall in its currently proposed location.
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7123/14
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Revised Development Plan Development Security Self Storage Revised
Phasing of the storage building that was approved. Name Development Plan
Address 1099 Bradley Road
PP# 211-15-009
Processed By: | Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning/Current El/Exclusive Industrial
Economic Development Use
Applicant: Robert Bajko on behalf of Security Self Meeting Date 8/4/14
Storage Reviewed Plan 7/10/14
Date Stamp 7/24/14, exterior elevations
PART II PROJECT SUMMARY
On 6/2/14, the Planning Commission approved the ittt e T Tt T T T T

development plan for phase 2 of Security Self
Storage. This phase was to include a new single
story, 25,857 s.f. self-storage building, paving,
landscaping and screening to be located to the east of
the existing facility that was constructed in 2007. A
15’ setback modification was approved for the north
(side) property line where the building is 10’ from the
property line in order to provide internal truck
circulation and a parking modification was provided
for 68 parking spaces, since the zoning code does not
have separate warehouse parking regulations for self
storage buildings.

h— Phase 2 >

15,525 SF Facility

256.43"
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The applicant wishes to construct the building in two
phases (phase 2 is 15, 525 s.f. and a future Phase 3 is
10,332 s.f.) in order to be able to expand in concert G 7
with the growth of the business. The plans indicate (A . v : S W
that the overall building footprint of the new Phase 2~ *t - :
and 3 is the same as was approved by the Planning

Commission on 6/2/14.
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Phase 2

The north, east and west elevations are basically the same as was approved previously with the exception being
the location of an exterior door and condensing units on the east facade and that the split-face masonry at the base
of the building has been replaced with dark metal panels. According to the architect, this color will match the
masonry at the base of the existing (Phase 1) building.

The South elevation was simplified, as it is expected to be removed in the future when the building is expanded in
phase 3. It includes the same dark brown metal panels at the base and beige metal panels colored to match the
EFIS of the Phase 1 building that is on the other three sides of this building. This elevation is 117’ from Clemens
Road and will be partially obscured from view by new landscaping. Ten boxwood shrubs have been added at the
east edge of the building to screen the condensing units and parking area. Four parking spaces are provided. An

North





obvious concern is what happens if the Phase 3 building is never completed and this simplified facade becomes

permanent.

Phase 3

This phase completes the development plan approved on 6/2/14 with the exceptions for Phase 2 listed above. One
parking space is removed by the addition. However, in the previous approval, a total of six parking spaces were
identified as being located in the paved area to the west of the building and this plan does not change that.
Therefore, the three spaces are in addition to those already approved. The condensing units will be relocated to
the south facade where they were shown on the approved plan and screened from view by landscaping.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS

Building Approved.

Engineering | Final Engineering Department approval is subject to the review of completed drawings and
details.

Fire 1. A minimum 8” fire main with private fire hydrants will be required on this site. WCO 1371

2. Fire hydrants are required on private property, in conformity with the WCO/Building Code,
and shall be installed and in working order before beginning construction on the permanent
structure for which the building permit has been issued. WCO 1371.02

3. The building and hydrant locations shall comply with Westlake Codified Ordinance 1371. “All
buildings and structures shall be so located that all parts thereof are not more than 250 feet from
at least two readily accessible public or private Fire Department hydrants. Such distance shall be
measured along the centerline of the streets, roadways or driveways.”

4. Construction will not interfere with access for emergency vehicle and/or fire department
personnel. 2011 OFC Section 504.1

5. Construction will not interfere with means of egress or fire exits unless prior approval is
received from the Westlake Fire Department/Fire Prevention Office and other means of exiting
are provided. 2011 OFC Section 504.2

6. Tree clearance shall be maintained at a minimum height of 13” 6” for emergency vehicle
access. 2011 OFC Section 503.2.1

7. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet
and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. 2011 OFC 503.2.1

8. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed
loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.
2011 OFC503.2.3

9. Approved fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall be provided for every facility, building or
portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. The fire
apparatus access road/fire lane shall extend within 150 feet of ALL portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. 2011 Ohio Fire Code 503.1.1

10. The 25°/50 turning radii shall be maintained throughout the site for emergency access. 2011
OFC 503.2.4

11. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or
approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the
street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background.
Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4
inches (102mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). 2011 OFC Section
505.1

12. Emergency responder radio coverage in buildings. All buildings shall have approved radio
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coverage for emergency responders within the building based upon the existing coverage levels
of the public safety communication systems of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the building.
2011 OFC 510.1

13. A Knox Box (approved locking key box) is required to be installed in an approved location
determined by the Fire Department 2011 OFC Section 506.1 Go to www.knoxbox.com to order
(Minimum requirement: #3201), or contact the Westlake Fire Department at 440-835-6422 for
more information. Call WFD at to determine the approved location. For new construction, the
recessed box (#3220 + mounting kit) which is flush mounted on the outside wall is
recommended. Placement: Within 5° of the front door and approximately 5° high.

Police No comment.

PART IV GUIDE PLAN/ ZONING
Guide Plan - The future land use map identifies this property as industrial.
Zoning Code Requirements

The footprint of the proposed building is no closer to property lines than the approved one and no modifications
are required. The front setback is 105’ for phase 2 and 50 for phase 3 with 50’ being the required setback.

The Planning Commission granted a substantial setback modification for the north setback (modification of 15’ to
permit a 10’ side yard setback along the north property line) and the architecture of the building was enhanced
accordingly. This was done in accordance with section 1220.05, “(i)f the applicant requests modifications or
reductions to one standard, the Planning Commission may recommend and request modifications to increase other
standards to offset the applicant’s request. “

PART V STAFF
FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

1. The Guide Plan indicates the future use of
this property as industrial and this is an
industrial use.

2. The phasing does not require that
additional modifications be approved.

Recommendation

Prior to making a motion, it is recommended that
the Planning Commission thoroughly vet the
timing of the phases, the simplified design of the
south fagade and whether the proposed building
materials and landscaping is adequate for the
interim.

If the Planning Commission deems that the
proposal is suitable, the following motion is

Page 3





recommended:

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of
the Security Self Storage Revised Development Plan with the following conditions:

1. Comments in Part I11 of this report shall be addressed.

2. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and Engineering Departments in
compliance with the code and the ordinances of the City of Westlake; and, in the development process,
should there be any changes necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of
the development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-submitted to the Planning
Commission.

Bradley Road
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File Attachment
PC Report Security Self Storage Revised Development Plan 7-25-14.pdf


The planning commission made the following findings of fact:
1. The Guide Plan indicates the future use of this property as industrial and this is an
industrial use.
2. The phasing does not require that additional modifications be approved.

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb
second to recommend approval of the Security Self Storage Revised Development Plan
with the following conditions:

1. Comments in Part 111 of the planning staff report shall be addressed,;

2. That increased landscaping plan (revised to include additional trees to screen the
south facade of phase I1) be administratively approved by the planning
department;;

3. The approval is subject to approval of the final plans by the Building and
Engineering Departments in compliance with the code and the ordinances of the
City of Westlake; and, in the development process, should there be any changes
necessitated by engineering requirements that visually alter the appearance of the
development approved by the Planning Commission, the plan shall be re-
submitted to the Planning Commission.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:
Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb
Nays: None, motion passed

Crocker Park K Block Revised Lot Split and Assembly

Plat, within Crocker Park, rep. J. Plautz, PE, WARD 5
Mr. Dan Neff explained due to some changes within the K Block an adjustment needs to be made to
parcels, re-subdividing what currently exists. Mr. Bedell reviewed his staff memo.

b

The planning commission made the following findings of fact:
1. The new parcels are being created in concert with the approved 6/2/14 Crocker Park
Revised Preliminary Development Plan for Block K.

Motion: Based upon the above findings-of-fact Mr. Fatzinger moved and Mr. Lamb second
to approve the lot split and assembly plat for the Crocker Park K Block Revised Lot Split
and Assembly Plat.

ROLL CALL ON APPROVAL.:

Yeas: Fatzinger, Meehan, Getsay, DiCarlo, Lamb

Nays: None, motion passed

MISCELLANEOUS - None

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned at 10:21 p.m. The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, September
8, 2014 in the Westlake City Hall Council Chambers.

Nicolette Sackman, MMC
Chairman Dan Meehan Nicolette Sackman, MMC
Planning Commission Minutes

August 4, 2014
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WESTLAKE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

7/18/15
PART | GENERAL INFORMATION
Revised Lot Split and Assembly Plat Development Crocker Park K Block
Plat assembly and resubdivision relative to approved Name
Preliminary Development Plan. Address Within Crocker Park
Existing PP 211-29-005, 211-24-006, 211-26-001
Processed By: | Jim Bedell, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning/Current PUD
Economic Development Use
Applicant: Jeffrey Plautz, P.E.. Neff, Neff & Associates | Meeting Date 8/4/13
Reviewed Plan 7/17/14
Date Stamp

PART Il PROJECT SUMMARY

The purpose of this request is to re-assemble and split property within Block K of Crocker Park to reflect the
boundaries created by the Preliminary Development Plan (PDP) that was approved on 6/2/14. The following
changes are made to the previously approved plat for block K:

o The alley between Parcel “K-5A" and “K-6A.” was narrowed by 10’ because the design of the alley in the
approved PDP was changed from a pedestrian and automobile “Woonerf” to a pedestrian only plaza.

o Very slight variations to the lot configurations were created relative to the approved building footprints,
such as Parcel “K-3A” for the Bonefish Grill.

PART I DEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS
Finance Recommends approval.
PART IV GUIDE PLAN

2000-2020 Guide Plan (May, 1985) — Major Shopping Area
Guide Plan Update Sheets (Adopted by PC 4/5/91) — Office Building
Draft Guide Plan Map (October 4, 2004) — Mixed Use PUD

PART V STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings-of-fact

e The new parcels are being created in concert with the approved 6/2/14 Crocker Park Revised Preliminary
Development Plan for Block K.

Recommendation

Based upon the above findings-of-fact, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the lot split and
assembly plat for the Crocker Park K Block Revised Lot Split and Assembly Plat.





nsackman
File Attachment
PC Report Crocker Park Block K Revised Lot Split and Assembly.pdf


Clerk of Commissions

Approved: September 8, 2014
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